

No. 06-923

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

METLIFE (METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY) AND  
LONG TERM DISABILITY PLAN FOR ASSOCIATES OF SEARS,  
ROEBUCK AND COMPANY,

*Petitioners,*

v.

WANDA GLENN,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Ap-  
peals for the Sixth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AND OF UNITED  
POLICYHOLDERS, AS *AMICUS CURIAE*, IN  
SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT**

---

RONALD DEAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
1155 Via de la Paz  
Pacific Palisades, CA  
90272  
(310)459-1636  
*Counsel for National  
Employment  
Lawyers Association*

MARK DE BOFSKY  
Daley, DeBofsky &  
Bryant  
55 W. Monroe St.  
Suite 2440  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 372-5200  
*Counsel for  
United Policyholders*

March 31, 2008

**STEFANO MOSCATO**  
**National Employment**  
**Lawyers Association**  
**44 Montgomery Street**  
**Suite 2080**  
**San Francisco, CA 94104**  
**(415) 296-7620**  
*Counsel for National Employment*  
*Lawyers Association*

**AMY BACH**  
**United Policyholders**  
**110 Pacific Ave. #262**  
**San Francisco, CA 94111**  
*Counsel for United Policyholders*

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. METLIFE ACTED UNDER A CONFLICT OF INTEREST IN ADMINISTERING WANDA GLENN'S CLAIM FOR BENEFITS .....	5
A. There Is An Economic Incentive to Deny Employee Benefit Claims .....	7
B. Reputational Incentives Are Not A Sufficient Basis to Ignore Insurers' Conflicts of Interest .....	17
C. Employee Incentives Promote Conflicted Behavior.....	22
D. The Threat of Increased Costs Is Not a Basis for Maintaining Undiminished Deference.....	24
E. Undiminished Deference is Not Justified by Principles of Freedom of Contract .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page

#### CASES

<i>Armstrong v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 128 F.3d 1263 (8th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Bennett v. Unum</i> , 321 F.Supp.2d 925 (E.D.Tenn. 2004) .....	10, 22, 31
<i>Brown v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama, Inc.</i> , 898 F.2d 1556 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	6, 31
<i>Denmark v. Liberty Life Assur. Co.</i> , 481 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Gallo v. Amoco Corp.</i> , 102 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 1996) ....	18
<i>Massachusetts Mutual v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985) .....	29
<i>Original Great American Chocolate Chip Cookie Co. v. River Valley Cookies, Ltd.</i> , 970 F.2d 273 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	29
<i>Perlman v. Swiss Bank Corp. Comprehensive Disability Prot. Plan</i> , 195 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 1999) ....	7
<i>Pinto v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>Post v. Hartford Ins. Co.</i> , 501 F.3d 154 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	29
<i>Saffon v. Wells Fargo &amp; Co. Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 511 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	12
<i>Semien v. Life Insurance Co. of North America</i> , 436 F.3d 805 (7th Cir.); <i>cert. denied</i> 127 S. Ct. 53 (2006) .....	30
<i>Van Boxel v. Journal Co. Employees' Pension Trust</i> , 836 F.2d 1048, 1052 (7th Cir. 1987).....	28
<i>Wilkerson v. Riffage.Com</i> , Case No. CV 03-4926 RMW (N.D. Cal.) .....	15, 22, 31

**STATUTES**

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)(i)(2007) ..... 6  
29 U.S.C. § 1110(a) (2007) ..... 27

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

“2008 Group Disability Insurers,” *available at*  
<http://www.workforce.com/section/02/feature/25/37/29/index.html> (viewed on March 15, 2008) ..... 21

“Cuomo Announces Industry-wide Investigation into Health Insurers’ Fraudulent Reimbursement Scheme,” *available at*  
[http://www.oag.state.ny.us/press/2008/feb/feb13a\\_08.html](http://www.oag.state.ny.us/press/2008/feb/feb13a_08.html) (viewed on February 26, 2008)..... 14

“Impact of Disability Insurance Policy Mandates Proposed by the California Department of Insurance,” at 8, *available at*  
<http://www.ahip.org/content/default.aspx?docid=13557> (viewed on March 28, 2008) ..... 25

“United Healthcare Insurance Agrees to Pay U.S. \$3.5 million to Settle Fraud Charges,” *available at*  
[http://www.usdoj.gov/opa/pr/2004/December/04\\_civ\\_788.htm](http://www.usdoj.gov/opa/pr/2004/December/04_civ_788.htm) (viewed on March 28, 2008) ..... 14

1 ERISA Leg. History 604..... 25

2008 National Payor Survey, “Payor Image and Reputation,”  
[http://www.daviespublicaffairs.com/downloads/Payor\\_Survey\\_Results\\_Web.pdf](http://www.daviespublicaffairs.com/downloads/Payor_Survey_Results_Web.pdf) (at 9(viewed on March 28, 2008) ..... 20

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondents, 1987 U.S. Briefs 1054 (LEXIS) ..... 27

Eugene Anderson et al., INSURANCE COVERAGE LITIGATION (2000) ..... 25  
[http://maine.gov/pfr/insurance/unum/Unum\\_Multistate\\_ExamReport.htm](http://maine.gov/pfr/insurance/unum/Unum_Multistate_ExamReport.htm) (viewed on March 21, 2008) .. 9

ir.net/phoenix.zhtml?c=112190&p=irol-newsArticle&ID=645732&highlight= (viewed on March 8, 2008).....	11
http://phx.corporate-ir.net/phoenix.zhtml?c=112190&p=irol-newsArticle&ID=763320&highlight= (viewed on March 8, 2008).....	11
http:// uniset.ca/other/cs5/healthnet_arbitr.html.....	15
http://www.dmhc.ca.gov/library/reports/hp_exam/exams/126nonroutine011608.pdf .....	13
http://www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/minute/Senator_Everett_Mckinley_Dirksen_Dies.htm (visited on February 17, 2008) .....	7
http://www.unum.com/aboutus/whoweare.aspx (viewed on March 28, 2008) .....	19
James F. Jordan at al., HANDBOOK ON ERISA LITIGATION (3d ed. 2006) .....	25
John H. Langbein, Trust Law As Regulatory Law: The UNUM/Provident Scandal and Judicial Review of Benefit Denials Under ERISA, 101 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1315 (2007) .....	8, 12, 23, 28
UnitedHealth Group “Annual Report on Form 10-K for period ended December 31, 2007,” <i>available at</i> http://www.unitedhealthgroup.com/invest/2007/10-K_2007.pdf (viewed on March 28, 2008) .....	20
